## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-097**

A Resolution of the Board of County Commissioners of Boulder County establishing the Boulder County Secured Transportation Services Regulations pursuant to C.R.S. § 25-3.5-309 & 310

## Recitals

- A. The Legislature promulgated and the Governor approved House Bill 21-1085, which provides for county licensing of secure licensing transportation services, effective January 1, 2023.
- B. C.R.S. § 25-3.5-311 provides that the State Board of Health establish rules for secure transportation services licensing. Consequently, the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment, Health Facilities and Emergency Medical Services Division adopted Standards for Secure Transportation Services ("the SSTS") in 6 CCR 1101-4. The STTS imposes duties on each Colorado county regarding the licensing of secure transportation services.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. The Boulder County Secured Transportation Services Regulations, attached as Exhibit A, are hereby adopted, effectively immediately.
- 2. Pursuant to Article 5 of the Regulations, Kathy Gissel is hereby appointed as the Boulder County Secured Transportation Services Authority and empowered to carry out the duties provided in the Regulations.

**	this Resolution 2022-097 was made by Commissioner d by Commissioner, and passed by a
vote.	
<b>ADOPTED</b> this 3 <sup>rd</sup> day of January	y, 2023.
	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BOULDER COUNTY:
ATTEST:	Marta Loachamin, Chair
Clerk to the Board:	